

No. 141, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1'S *AMICUS* BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON APPORTIONMENT ISSUES**

Maria O'Brien*
Sarah M. Stevenson
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl,
Harris & Sisk, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
mobrien@modrall.com
**Counsel of Record*

Renea Hicks
Law Office of Max Renea Hicks
P.O. Box 30318
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

January 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary Of EPCWID’S Position.....	1
I. Essential Provisions and Basic Terms of the Compact, and Summary Judgment Issues Arising From Them.....	2
A. The States Equitably Apportioned All of the "Waters of the Rio Grande" From the River's Headwaters In Colorado to Fort Quitman	2
1. Compact Apportionment Above San Marcial at Headwaters of Elephant Butte Reservoir.....	3
2. Compact Apportionment After San Marcial at Elephant Butte.....	3
B. New Mexico Is Obligated To Deliver Rio Grande Water Into Project Storage At Elephant Butte Reservoir, Where the United States Holds It For Release Downstream.....	4
C. EPCWID Sides With The United States And Texas On The Two Key Areas Of Summary Judgment Dispute.....	5
II. Article IV Of The Compact Prohibits New Mexico From Interfering With Project Deliveries	7
A. New Mexico Relinquishes Possession and Control Of Rio Grande Waters Upon Its Article IV Delivery Into Elephant Butte Reservoir	7
B. The Compact And Federal Reclamation Law Do Not Leave New Mexico Free To Allow Indirect Diversions Of Rio Grande Waters Under New Mexico Law	9
1. A Disgression on Whether Article IV of the Compact Includes Southern New Mexico In Its Downstream Apportionment.....	11
2. Neither The Compact Nor Federal Reclamation Law Allow New Mexico To Sit By And Allow Non-Project Depletions Of Project Deliveries.....	15
a. New Mexico State Law Is Preempted By The Compact.....	16

b.	New Mexico State Law Is Preempted By Federal Reclamation Law.....	20
C.	Basic Contract Law Principles Reinforce The Conclusion That The Compact Bars New Mexico From Interfering With Deliveries to EPCWID	22
III.	What The Compact Does <i>Not</i> Give New Mexico: A Quantifiable Apportionment, Nothing For Non-EBID Users And Uses, And No Rights To Or In Project Operations	23
A.	The Compact Provides New Mexico No Quantified Apportionment Downstream Of Elephant Butte Reservoir	23
B.	New Mexico Cannot Claim Reclamation Contract Rights Belonging To EPCWID And EBID In Support Of Its Claim Of A Quantified Apportionment Or Otherwise Insinuate Itself Into Project Operations	25
C.	New Mexico Bargained For And Accepted The Pre-Existing Project And Cannot Interfere With The Rights Of EBID And EPCWID To Water From The Project	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F.Supp. 838 (Ct.Cl. 1958)	5
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>City of Fresno v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 627 (1963).....	20
<i>EBID v. Regents of NMSU</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. App.).....	17
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2502 (2018).....	19
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	17, 18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924).....	16
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Ivanhoe Irrig. Dist v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	17
<i>Strawberry Water Users Ass'n v. United States</i> , 576 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	2, 8, 17, 18
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S.Ct. 954 (2018).....	passim
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 352 U.S. 991 (1957).....	14

<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	2, 8
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	21

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 383.....	20
N.M. Const. Art. XXI § 7.....	21
NMSA 1978, § 72-15-23.....	10

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 201.....	14
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:12 (4th ed.)	22
CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 53.5 (1993).....	22
Pub. Law No. 58-108 ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814.....	8
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 315	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 102.....	8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205.....	22
<i>The Federal Role in Managing the Nation’s Groundwater</i> , J. Leshy, 11 Hastings W.N.W. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 1 (2004)	16
